
KILLIN NEWSKILLIN NEWS
KILLIN & DISTRICTKILLIN & DISTRICT COMMUNITYCOMMUNITY NEWSPNEWSPAPERAPER

PRICE £1PRICE £1 Issue 94  OctoberIssue 94  October 20062006

In this issue
Gibby’s Ceilidh
Killin Show
Highland Games
Clanscape
Floral Awards



KKiilllliinn  NNeewwss

DEADLINES
Issue 95

Advertising
3rd Nov 

Copy 
10th Nov

Editorial
Resource Centre- will it turn a dream into reality?  Does Killin need a
community facility to house societies, clubs, small retail outlets, small
rooms for committee meetings and space for educational activities?  It could
be a place to display or sell crafts, a place for activities for the young and
not-so-young.  It could have facilities to display items of historical interest,
have family history resources, charitable activities and be just what you
want it to be.  Seeking funding for a venture like this is easier than you
think but needs village support and involvement.  That it is well within our
grasp has been shown by the success of other rural villages, some with
population numbers as low as 200.  Look at the examples of the Crianlarich
and Tyndrum community woodlands and Killin’s own success, the Falls of
Dochart Retirement Home.  Visit the Kilmadock Information & Heritage
Centre in Doune.   A resource centre is an opportunity waiting to be grasped
- by you.  Attend the public meeting on 28th October and let your opinion
be known.

Killin Events:  These are all run by volunteers 
bringing visitors and business to the community  

The Highland Games successfully attracted visitors to Killin perhaps in
lower numbers this year on account of the vagaries of the weather.
Dampness in no way interfered with the enjoyment of the event, even if the
Highland Dancing had to be held indoors.  While the wet caused difficulties
for all but the cream of competitors who handled the McGlashan Stones and
affected the outcome in some of the other events, the day was a great
success.  (see page 16)
Clanscape celebrated the cultural heritage of Killin with stands
demonstrating spinning, pole lathe turning, beer making, story telling,  rope
making, willow weaving, archery, herb usage, fly tying and simulated
archaeological digs.  Displays of artefacts and photographs of local history,
flora and fauna could also be found.  A yurt provided an interesting
background to the event and a coracle revealed its deceptively simple
construction.  The Killin Mountain Rescue involved the public in their
demonstrations.  All the stands were supported by experts and enthusiasts
ready to answer questions.  (see page 7)
The Killin Show is an annual event that belongs to the village and local
farming community.  The Show is a good time to catch up with old friends
and view the excellent quality of local stock.  Judging commences early in
the day before the parade.  Visitors, while numerous, are more peripheral to
this event and are encouraged to join in by a colourful parade led by the

Comrie Pipe Band that marks the start of displays on the field.
Events this year included a demonstration of the remarkable skills of
trials bike riders, husky dog driving, highland dancing, bonny baby
competition and a dog show.  The associated Flower and Produce
Show demonstrates to the rest of us how talent can produce remarkable
if not surprising results that need to be seen to be believed.  
(see centre pages)
A big thanks is extended to all volunteers for making Killin such a
remarkable place.                                                                      WA

Editorial Policy Statement
The Killin News is a free community newspaper produced and
distributed every two months by volunteers to households and
businesses in Killin and district.  The aim of those involved is to
produce an informative, accurate and entertaining journal for those
who live, work and visit in this area.  Letters and articles published in
the newspaper do not necessarily reflect the views of the Production
Committee and they reserve the right to shorten, edit or not publish
any item.  Contributions will be attributed to the author.  Vested
interests will be declared where applicable.  Articles should be
between 200 and 300 words and the content should be original work
relevant to Killin and environs. 
Production Committee
Gina Angus, Willie Angus, Jim Beattie, Iain Campbell,
Allan Chisholm, Judy Forster, Dani Grant, Angus Inglis,
Margaret MacIver, Kay Riddell, Liz Stevens 

To advertise in the Killin News
Advertising Rates from £12       Contact Tel: 01567 820298        

Adverts are accepted in good faith and we can not be held
responsible for the goods and services advertised  

Web sites:   www.killin.info and www.killinnews.co.uk

e-mail

Address: Main Street, Killin  FK21 8UW  
Office Phone : 01567 820014                          

Community Newspaper of 
the Year 2006

The Killin News won the award at the Stirling
Community Newspapers Awards ceremony.  It also
received an award for the best photograph associated
with an article for the cover photo of the Air Ambulance
in Issue 88.  This is a great boost to the Killin News
Committee.  Some of the Committee are shown
receiving the award from George Thomson of Volunteer
Development Scotland.

800 ducks took part in the race and raised nearly £600 for
the Highland Games.  Winners 1st Morag Shaw £100 
2nd Rhona Muirston £50  3rd Paul Ireland£25 
Best Name Margaret MacIver “Luvva”  £25

Ducks Take to the WaterDucks Take to the Water

2



3

IndexIndex
Ads index 39
Are You a Carer 35
Benefits Calculator 23
Bowls 18
Church Guild 26
Clanscape 7
Community Newspaper of the Year 2
Computer Corner 13
Congratulations 37
Crannog 22
Crossword 38
Ducks take to water 2
Editorial 2
Falls of Dochart Retirement Home 3
Fire Cadets 18
Floral Association winners 24
Floral Awards 4
Fritz Kreisler 22
Frost Report 9
Fun Days Ardeonaig 11
Gibby’s Ceilidh 3 and 25
Herb Society 6
Highland Games 16 & 28
Jazz Supper 17
Junior Golf 29
Killin & Crianlarich Nursery 33
Killin Action Plan 5
Killin Agricultural Show 20
Killin Community Council 8
Killin Guides 6
Killin out of School Care 19
Killin Produce Show 24
Killin School 33
Letters 30
Loch Tay Association 23
Lord Mayor of Westminster 27
Mervyn’s Weather 11
Mobile Library 27
New Arrivals 37
Planning Applications 24
Shoe Box appeal 24
Silver Jubilee 27
Special occasions 36
Strathfillan by the way 14
SWRI 26
Then & Now 35
Tiddlers & Toddlers 19
University of the 3a 19
What’s On 39
Where are they now 12
Which Bin 39

I was just one in a packed McLaren Hall
on Saturday 16th September.  We had all
come to support the members of
McLaren High School Orchestra and
help them raise funds for a trip to Italy.
What a wonderful evening we had.  All
the youngsters who took part showed an
amazing amount of talent and gave us a
feast of music.
We watched some superb highland
dancing from the Primary School age
group and listened to some excellent
singing from the Killin Primary School
Gaelic Choir.  1st and 2nd year pupils of
McLaren High School gave us some very

good fiddle and accordian playing and
we enjoyed wonderful playing from an
older all girls fiddle group called ‘Fealla
Dha’, the school jazz band called ‘The
Teith Valley Stompers’, an excellent
accordian player; a brilliant accoustic
guitar player and, on clarsach and fiddle,
two girls who attend The National
Centre of Excellence in Traditional
Music in Plockton.  Two soloists -
sisters- sang beautifully in both Gaelic
and English.  They are both entering the
Mod later this year, as is ‘Fealla Dha’,
who played their Mod selection for us.
A Ceilidh wouldn’t be complete without
some general dancing and for this the
band ‘Sgiobalta’ played.  All its
members are young musicians in the

Stirling Region. They were brilliant and
all our young folk danced the night away.
The village has to thank Jane Anderson
for organising such a wonderful event.
Siobhan Anderson, in her vote of thanks,
reminded us that the Ceilidh was in
memory of her Grandpa, Gibby, who
loved music and was a great box player
and who would have been thrilled to hear
such music from so many youngsters.
Traditional Music is far from dead, if
Saturday’s ceilidh is anything to go by. 
I am delighted to say that is  very much
alive and in good hands.  Full marks to
the younger generation. 

Sheena Chisholm
(see pictures page 25)

The Ceilidh raised £1,600

Gibby’s Ceilidh

Award for Falls of 
Dochart Retirement Home

Jenny Martin

The Home was one
of few in the Stirling
area to achieve an
award for excellence
when Jenny and Mairi Martin were
among many who completed the
Cooksafe course of the Food
Standards Agency run by Falkirk
College in Callander last year.
This is designed to help catering
businesses understand and
implement a HACCP-based
system to ensure that high
standards are met in all aspects of
food preparation, cooking and
distribution.  

Siobhan Anderson



4

www.bridgeoflochay.com  
reservations@bridgeoflochay.com 

Book now for :
Christmas Party Nights, Pre-Christmas dinners, Gala Hogmanay Dinner or just a

meal in the restaurant or lounge bar.

For More information please call us on 01567 802272

Christmas Party Nights £18.95 including a Meal, Quiz games and Entertainment.

Bring Family for a Pre Christmas dinner £12.95 for a 3 course.

We are closed For Refurbishment from 4th November - 30th November

BRIDGE OFBRIDGE OF
LOCHALOCHAYY
HOTELHOTEL

Aberfeldy Road, Killin, FK21 8TS

FFlloorraall  AAwwaarrdd  WWiinnnneerrss
Tallest  SunflowerGarden  colour  &

Tubs/  Containers

Window  Boxes

Overall  display  in  containers

Hanging  Baskets

Largest  Bloom

FFull  Results  on    page  244



5

Action Plan Review
Killin

Community Futures Programme

Prim
ary

Sch
ool

Villa
ge Disp

lay

See The Survey Results

What do we like about Killin?

Community Workshop
Saturday 28th October 10 - 2 pm

in Lesser McLaren Hall
(not 21st as advertised)

Join in the discussion about Killin and
help identify priority action projects

Villa
ge Tidy up?

Inter
pret

ati
on an

d Signag
e?

Stat
ion Car

pa
rk?

Res
ource

Cen
tre

?

Fac
ilit

ies
for Young Peo

ple?

Upd
ate

d Community
Pro

file
?

Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park Authority
Scottish Executive

Stirling Council

Supported By

Please come - Killin needs your opinion



6

Breakfasts
Morning Coffees

Lunches
Afternoon Teas
Evening Meals

Bar Suppers
A warm welcome and excellent service

awaits you from our friendly staff
Home Baking and Freshly Cooked Food

Open 7 days from 10am - 9pm

Please call Myra on 01567 820355 for
further details and booking information

Capercaillie
Restaurant &
Rooms

TAKEAWAY MENU
Had a long hard day and can’t be 

bothered cooking?  Why not try our
new takeaway menu at the

Capercaillie

Chicken Pakora              £3.95
Vegetable Pakora           £3.25
Spring Roll                     £3.25
Deep Fried Mushrooms   £3.50

********
Chicken Curry                £5.95
Burger / Cheeseburger    £5.25
Scampi                          £6.95
Breaded Haddock           £5.95
Chicken Kebab 

& Pitta Bread £5.95
Vegetable Curry              £5.50
Chilli Con Carne             £5.95
Portion Chips                  £1.50

All of the above served 
with chips or rice

Please phone in your order 
for quick service

Telephone 01567 820 355

We have all had a long and
lovely summer with lots of
sunshine - perfect for growing
herbs. It has been a bumper

year for these special plants, with the
Mediterranean varieties showing
bountiful growth and enhanced flavour.
Oregano, thyme, sage, bay, lemon
verbena, dill, parsley and lavender have
all thrived and produced a good harvest
for drying, freezing, making jellies,
vinegar etc. to use during the dormant
months. At the Herbalist’s Garden Jacqui
Hazzard has had a good crop of
medicinal herbs for use in the clinic over
the next year or two.
With autumn approaching we turn our
attention to the new season of herb
society events. Our first meeting will be
held on Wednesday October 25th in the
River Room of  Pitlochry Theatre at
10.30am. As our meeting coincides with
‘One World Week’ we have arranged a
cookery demonstration with Mike
Cullen. Mike, who lives in Derbyshire, is
the Fair Trade chef for the Co-op and
presents regular cookery demonstrations
in their stores and at major fairs
throughout the country.  He recently
appeared on Gardener’s World Live. He

has a passion for herbs and Scotland and
has agreed to come to the Pitlochry area
for a short holiday and at the same time
do a cookery demonstration for us, using
Fair Trade food and herbs. The Co-op is
the main sponsor of this event, making it
possible to keep the ticket prices down to
£3 per person. Tickets are available from
any committee member and, as with all
our meetings, is open to the general
public.
We have a full and varied programme this
season with something of interest for
everyone:
November 15th AGM Full display of
dried and preserved herbs
December 6th Christmas Luncheon at
Kinnaird House Hotel
Each meeting we will feature a specific
herb for characteristics, habitat and uses,
as so many grow readily and thrive in our
area. We look forward to another season
of exchanging ideas and information on
these wonderful plants. 
For further information on the Herb
Society or any of the events please
contact Patty Hope

01567 820408   
or Judy Forster

01567 820298

1st Killin Guides1st Killin Guides
The Guides restarted on 13th
September and will meet every
Wednesday evening (during term
time) from 7.30 - 9pm in the
Church Hall.  
Guides are open to any girl aged
10-14 and new members are
always welcome.  
Guides will be working on a varied
programme of activities this term,
as always covering each of the 5
Guiding “programme zones” -
Healthy Lifestyles, Global
Awareness, Skills & Relationships,
Celebrating Diversity and
Discovery.
A fundraising beetle drive evening
is being planned to raise funds for
the Church Hall.  The provisional
date for this event is 15th
November - watch out for posters
nearer the time!
For more information, please
contact

Linda Bradley
01567 830301

Heart  of  Scotland  Herb  Society



7

CLANSCAPE



8

All Types of Electrical Installation
Intruder & Fire Detection Systems

Pennycross, Manse Rd.
Killin, Perthshire

Telephone: (01567) 820374 
Fax: (01567) 820782

TToowwnn  &&  CCoouunnttrryy  
CCaatteerriinngg  aanndd
HHoossppiittaalliittyy

Outside caterer for all events 
private or corporate, large or small

Don’t delay, Give us a call.
Carlotta Fraser 
01567 820999

or 07712 435465 (mobile)  
Ardlochay Lodge, Killin

Travellers parking: Mr. John McNee,
Travel Site Manager for Stirling Council,
said there is now a non-harassment policy
which must be seen to be fair.  After
receiving an eviction notice, travellers
have 72 hours to leave before lawyers
take court action.  Private landowners
have to go to their own lawyers and
eviction notices can cost £3000-£6,000.
He will try to get more ‘No Overnight
Parking’ notices put up in the Station Car
Park.  Mr. McNee can be contacted on
his mobile 07717 545112 about problems
with travellers.
Proposed Loch Tay Bye-Laws: These
propose that boats over a certain size
using engines must be registered with the
Council and that normal navigation rules
must be followed.  Local people will
soon be invited to put forward their views
at a public meeting.  Sea-planes are
governed by the Aviation Authority.
Boats with Loch Lomond registrations
have recently been using the loch.
Patrolling the loch during summer
months and a speed restriction might
discourage  jet and water skiing.  
Matters arising: £3,000 had been
received from the Scottish Executive for
the Action Plan.
Community grant:  The £1,000 grant
had been given to the Falls of Dochart
Retirement Home and will be used for
staff training.
20 mph speed limit at the school: This
should be in place very shortly.
Ground for Extension of Cemetery car
park: The owners of Finlarig will under
no circumstances give this ground to the
village.
Planning: No applications.
Christmas Lights: Strathfillan,
Balquhidder and Killin Community
Councils will write to the Council asking
for help from their £50,000 budget.  

School Transport:  The Killin school bus
now has seat belts and parents have been
informed.  A push is on to get someone
from this area on to the McLaren High
School Board.  Anyone interested should
contact Suzanne Player  
Petition: Allan Clarke, Balquhidder
Community Council, and John
MacPherson attended the Scottish
Parliament last week when the petition
came up again.  Unfortunately Sylvia
Jackson could not attend due to illness.
The Parliamentry Committee decided that
as responses had been received from the
Ambulance Service, they would now
close the Petition.  Charlie Grant
congratulated the Chairman for all the
work he has done to try to improve the
conditions in this area.
Lochside Litter: Stirling Council
Criminal Justice Services Department
will help communities with vandalism
and litter problems and hopes to do a
weekly clean up in winter and probably
one twice weekly in summer.  Some areas
are being closed off and some refuse bins
are being re-instated.  Killin Angling
Club has spent £700 - £1,000 on litter
cleaning.
Community Futures: There has been a
good response (40% return) to the
questionnaire.
Bus Travel: Passengers - even those
with travel cards - are advised to book
seats on City Link buses, as priority is
given to pre-booked passengers.
Floral displays: The Chairman thanked
all those in the village who have
brightened the streets.
Community Council Elections: These
will take place in November.  The present
Community Council will remain until
mid-night on 2nd November.  John
MacPherson announced that he would not
be standing for re-election due to ill

health.   He thanked all Community
Council members, Suzanne Player, Cllr.
Ffinch and Owen McKee for all their
assistance and the wider community for
their patience and forbearance during his
time in office.  He said he had had an
enjoyable and challenging time as
Chairman and a good relationship with
Stirling Council and other agencies over
the years.  Owen McKee thanked John
MacPherson for leading Killin
Community Council over the last years
and asked for a hearty vote of thanks.
Next meeting: 7.30 pm Tuesday, 14th
November 2006 in Killin Primary School

Killin Community Council 12th September 

Your Council
Needs You

The three yearly elections for the Killin
Community Council take place this
Autumn and it is vital for the village
that we have a strong and active
Committee.   John MacPherson, who
has been an outstanding Chairman for
six years, is retiring and several of the
Committee will not be restanding.
Nominations are invited to fill all 12
vacancies.   If there are more than 12
nominations, an election will be held.
Anyone over the age of 18 can be
nominated as long as they’re living in
Killin Community Council area and on
the current Electoral Register.
Nomination forms are available from
libraries, local offices, Stirling Council’s
website (www.stirling.gov.uk) or from
the Elections Office, Room 33, Old
Viewforth, Stirling FK8 2ET
phone 01786 443306 from 13th
October 2006. 
Nominations must be submitted to
Stirling Council’s Returning Officer

by 4.00pm on Friday 
3rd November 2006



9

Changing Times
Recently I gave a short talk on the effect of
new legislation on the ecology of the local
red deer population.  I had my eyes opened
as to how little people understand the
relationship between stalking and hill
management.  Little thought has gone into
the funding of hill paths - The Core Paths
Scheme - which takes more account of
visitors wishes rather than locals.   No
money is available to fund toilets in these
areas so estates have to provide visitor
facilities.
There is confusion over the definition of
“wild camping”.  These matters need to be
clarified and possibly amended before
harm is done to the ecology of the hills.
The survival of any species is dependent
upon its ability to adapt to its habitat. Red
deer had a sudden change thrust upon them
in the mid to late 1800s when forests were
cleared and sheep were brought in.   The
land offered less shelter, cover and food
and, in order to survive in this new
environment, the average body weight of
the species became much reduced. From
the mid 1800s, stalking as we know it
began. It is far more challenging to shoot
on the open hill than in a forest. The
popularity of the sport grew rapidly with
Queen Victoria’s participation.  Deer

numbers in general were controlled so
individuals did not starve and the general
health of the species improved with good
practice and management.  During the two
world wars, when stalkers were called up
to fight, the habitat and health of the deer
deteriorated.  After the second world war
things began to improve.  Then in 1977 the
deer act was passed and close seasons were
brought in.  During this period, due to
work commitment, walkers and climbers
only visited at weekends and could only
access some areas in relatively good
weather.  Most knew the country ways and
the importance of conserving the habitat.
Nowadays hill use has increased
tremendously with visitors using the hills
all year round seven days a week either
walking, biking, skiing, snow boarding or
using other activities to damage the
environment.  This has greatly reduced the
availability of undisturbed habitats for use
by deer.  In the last 30 years at Boreland,
areas which used to be favoured by deer
but which also include Munros or Corbetts,
have been vacated in favour of quieter
Munroless areas.  Females are less  tolerant
of disturbance especially in June when the
hills can be very busy. They need quiet and
seclusion for calving and for suckling their
calves during these early weeks.

Wintertime is more
difficult for both
males and females
when the less
abundant food
supply is made worse by disturbance.
Deerstalking  makes a significant
contribution to both the sustainability of
Highland estates and to the local economy
- helping to sustain rural villages, schools
and even shops.  New legislation requires
more record keeping and form filling for
the stalker and estates must provide new
larders as hygiene and quality assurance
legislation comes about.  Many of us older
ones find the change hard but my two sons
in the profession are able to take this on
board.  The hill is the factory producing an
end product, the difference being that a
factory would not have the general public
wandering around at will.
What is certain firstly is that pressure by
other hill users will increase.  Secondly
this will have a detrimental effect on the
habitat availability for the deer and thirdly
we have to communicate better with the
non-stalking majority, from the MSPs to
the  trials bike rider who rides over the hill
on a Wednesday afternoon.  Only with
better knowledge and understanding can
the access bill and the Scottish hill habitat
survive into the 21st century.      Tim Frost

FFrroosstt     RReeppoorr tt



10

Part-time retail positions are
still available,

Please call Fiona Robertson 
on 01838 400 271



11

24/7 CARS
Taxi Service after Midnight
We regret to advise you that we are modifying our night service on
weekdays , as follows:-
Hours of Business
April to October inclusive
Monday to Thursday inclusive, 07:30 to midnight
Friday at 7.30am through to midnight Sunday.
November to March inclusive
Monday to Thursday inclusive, 8am to 11pm
Friday at 8am through to 11pm on Sunday

Please note  - 
These timings are subject to driver and vehicle availability

24/7 Cars is a small rural business with an owner driver and a number of
local employees, who live in the area bounded by Tyndrum and Killin.  The
owner and his employed drivers all work during the daytime and provision

of a taxi service after midnight necessitates drivers having to get out of bed;
which is very tiring and difficult to maintain in the long term.  Also, there is
insufficient demand to enable a driver to be employed for night shift duties.
In this perspective, we think that you will understand our predicament and

sympathise with our decision to withdraw this late service.
We apologise for any inconvenience that this decision may cause.

Kind Regards,     Ian Armstrong  

01838 300307

The summer season 2006 bowed out right
on cue, on the night of 31st August , with
a fall of 27mm of rain (over 1 inch).
This represents the heaviest 24 hours
precipitation since 10th November 2005.  
2006 has produced so far 45 days when
the maximum temperature has reached or
exceeded 70F (21C), thus comparing it
with other vintage seasons such as 1959 -
29 days and a maximum reading of 77C,
1976 – 41 days maximum 85.2F (29.3C),
and 1984 – 49 days and a maximum 84F
(28.2C).  So that, while being a warm and
reasonably settled summer, it has not
broken any records.  Indeed in a number
of other seasons during the years, in
which I have been involved in recording
here at Ardtalnaig, there have been
numerous occasions when higher
temperatures have occurred over short
spells.  Incidentally 30.1C on 11th July
2005 is the all time high that I have
clocked up.  
So much then for statistics, though, of
course, these are among the main criteria
for determining the facts of global
warming/climate change, which has
become an almost daily “whipping boy”
for many departures from normality.  
Facts, however, are “chiels that willna’
ding” and there are many observations
that point to a general rise in temperature.

The Eiger mountain in Switzerland we
are told has lost so much ice cover that
the almost perpendicular rock faces, a
fearsome challenge to climbers, are
disintegrating rapidly.  Kilimanjaro, Mt
Kenya and other equatorial snow covered
mountains, which so intrigued the
explorer Livingston, are losing their
snows at an increased rate.  
Closer to home, plant and animal life
would appear to be undergoing subtle
changes, for instance the spread of the
soft rush (juncus effusis) seems to be
accelerating, as does the growth of many
types of willow, bog myrtle and other
lovers of damp environment.  Is this
attributable to higher rainfall or less
intensive agricultural methods or both?
Weeds, “like the poor will always be with
us”, but many of the less desirable
species seem to be on the increase,
dockens, nettles, and ragwort to name but
a few and as I write a blizzard of rose
bay willow herb floats past the window.
Fireweed, as I think it is called in the
USA, for a short while in August has a
bonny pink flower but later pollutes the
environment with seeds that take root in
any cranny.  
Many migrant birds over the past few
years have been arriving earlier, though
conversely, for the second year running,

swifts have departed
10 days early.  There are so many
imponderables involved in the subject of
natural phenomena that it is difficult to
single out any ruling cause for changes,
which in any case are always happening
– nothing is static – but higher
temperatures overall, higher rainfall and
more frequent gales must surely be an
important ingredient in the present
inconsistency of the environment.  

Mervyn K. Browne
Ardtalnaig

Mervyn’s  Weather

Fun Days at Ardeonaig

Abernethy Trust will once again
be providing an opportunity for

Killin kids to take part in
adventure activities at its

outdoor centre in Ardeonaig 

These will be supervised by 
qualified instructors 

Monday 9 October 
Have fun on our ropes adventure
course and paddle in open canoes

on Loch Tay    
Tuesday 10 October

Enjoy the thrill of the high ropes
course and paddle in kayaks on

Loch Tay 
The price is £15 per day
which includes transport 
to and from Ardeonaig 

Come for both days and get the
second half price!

For further details please phone
Angela or Lara 
01567 820523

Hairdressing
at Home
Reasonable Rates

Every Monday and Thursday

Phone Bruce
01877 331212



12

Cruachan RestaurantCruachan Restaurant

Open Daily forOpen Daily for
Homebaking 

Snacks 
Lunches 

& Evening Meals

Parties Welcome

01567 82030201567 820302

BLBL DecoratorsDecorators
ALL ASPECTS OF PAINTING 

AND DECORATING

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL

PRIVATE AND COMMERCIAL

PAPER HANGING 

AND SPECIALISED WALL FINISHES

MACHINE AMES TAPING

CORNICE AND COVING WORK

SPRAYING OF EXTERNAL WALLS 

WITH PIOLITE EXTERIOR SYSTEMS

ALL HIGH OR AWKWARD PAINTING
CATERED FOR USING CHERRY-PICKER OR

ALUMINIUM SCAFFOLD

POWER WASHING AND MOSS REMOVAL ON
BUILDINGS, CONSERVATORIES AND ROOFS

RHONES AND GUTTERS CLEANED AND
EMPTIED.

NO JOB TOO BIG OR SMALL

TELEPHONE BOBBY IN KILLIN 
01567 820854

MOBILE 07887 643831

Writing is very much part of my job,
so it should be easy to talk about

growing up in Killin and what’s
happened since the family flitted to
Aberfeldy in 1990.  But I’ve struggled to
get going - being distracted by all sorts of
memories from what seems like a long
time ago and which have only been
prompted now by being asked to submit a
wee update on the Argo ‘clan’. 
For those that don’t remember - or don’t
know - I am the eldest of four, the other
three being Sally, Gordon and John.
Mum and Dad - Florence and Sandy -
moved to Killin when Dad worked with
‘the Hydro’ and it was work that led us
away 11 or so years later.
All my primary schooling was in Killin
and I attended McLaren High for four
years (which left me with a permanent
dislike of bus journeys).  I probably
served some of you in Shutters restaurant
or washed your dishes when I worked in
the Capercaillie!
Mum and Dad are still in Aberfeldy, but I
was only there for two years, before
going off to university in Aberdeen.
During those two years, I was involved
with Heartland FM - just as it got on air -
and the experience helped to get me my

first job after uni, working for BBC
Radio Shetland. 
I returned to Aberdeen a few years later -
having really enjoyed my time in the far
north - and shifted from journalism into
public relations (from poacher to
gamekeeper!).  For those that believe the
‘spin’ about ‘spin doctors’, I can assure
you that real-life PR is very different
from the worlds of Alastair Campbell and
Max Clifford. I cut my teeth with
Grampian Health Board (no pun

intended) then got a job with the Scottish
Environment Protection Agency.
Now things get interesting! Anyone who
has read the farming press this year will
probably realise that I’m kept quite busy.
I used to do SEPA’s PR in the north of
Scotland - covering Dounreay and fish-
farming issues mostly - before getting
the national PR Manager’s job.  So, now
I work in Stirling trying to get our
messages across to the many people who
think we don’t do enough for the
environment and those who think we do
too much! 
Working for a regulator is a definite
challenge but it’s very rewarding. SEPA
is also where I met my partner Emma,
who works in Edinburgh - which is
where we both live. 
Meanwhile Sally trained as a saddler and
lives in Aberfeldy, Gordon is in landscape
gardening - also in Aberfeldy and John is
a hotel manager in Glasgow.  All are well
settled, which is no doubt very pleasing
to Mum and Dad.  Both of them are
retired - sort of - never quite managing to
give-up work completely.
If you’ve read this far, thanks for sticking
with me! After a slow start, I’m just
getting going but I suppose I’ve answered
the question: ‘where are they now?’
We may have moved on, but I still enjoy
the occasional visit to old haunts in
Killin.  Stewart Argo

Where are they now?Where are they now?
Continuing our series about people who left Killin when young however long ago.  If you fit this

description we invite you to write and tell us what you have been doing since you left.  If you have friends or
relatives in this situation, please encourage them to contribute.

Emma Stewart



13

YOUR  COMPUTER  MANAGER  
www.yourcomputermanager.co.uk 

For all of your home and business needs including:
* NEW – Supply of leading brand hardware and software
* MOTs of equipment
* Fixing hardware and software problems
* Data backup and recovery
* Removal of viruses
* Broadband and Wireless network services 
* Fixing hardware problems
* Commissioning new computers

APPROVED PARTNER

Don’t Fret – Help is at hand

Mark Lincoln – over 20 years professional computing expertise
Telephone: 0778 6633877 or 01567 820369

SPECIAL OFFERS on LAPTOPS and DESKTOPS
Including ACER, Fujitsu, HP, Lenovo & Sony

Software
Licensing

The area of
software
licensing
and ensuring

that you actually have the legal
right to use software on your
computer is complicated to such
an extent that a great number of

businesses and home users are
inadvertently using software illegally.
This article will look at licensing for
Microsoft products and I will explain the
different licence types, and where and
when you can and cannot use software.
Typically the software is owned by the
company that developed it in the first
place and they issue the end user a
licence to use the software for a fee.  
The terms and conditions related to the
software licence determine how the
software can be deployed. 
For instance, Microsoft typically offers
two types of licence for the same
software (actually in many situations
Microsoft have even more than this)
*Retail Boxed version – which can be

installed on any computer, as long as it is
only installed on one computer at a time
*OEM (Other Equipment Manufacturers)
version – which can only be installed on
a brand new machine.  The licence runs
for the life of that machine and the
software can not be installed on any other
computer.
It has come to my attention that many
computer users, both commercial and
domestic, in the area have illegal
software installed on their machines.
Furthermore, there have been instances of
so-called professional engineers installing
this illegal or pirated software and having
the cheek to state to their clients that the
software is legitimate.  There are also
websites offering so-called cheap
software – please beware of these sites,
since the software they are “licensing” is
illegal.
In order to prove that the software is in
fact legal, you need to have the original
media, along with, for Microsoft
products, the corresponding label entitled
“Certificate of Authenticity”.  Typically
your Certificate of Authenticity for
Microsoft Windows is on a label that is
physically attached to your computer.
Otherwise, if you don’t have the original

media, you are potentially breaking the
law.
If you are worried that you have
unlicensed software, there is, at the time
of writing, a website, HYPERLINK
“http://www.microsoft.com/genuine”
where you can verify that your Microsoft
software is legal.  
If you really do not want to pay for
software, then there are plenty of free
alternatives available to you, many of
which are compatible with the leading
brands.  An example of this is
OpenOffice HYPERLINK
“http://www.openoffice.org” which has a
word processor, spreadsheet and database
which can read files created by Microsoft
Office. 
If you still have any doubt as to the
legitimacy of software installed on your
computer, I suggest you seek expert
advice.  

Mark Lincoln
mark@yourcomputermanager.co.uk  

www.yourcomputermanager.co.uk

o
r
n
e
r

C o m p u t e r



14

CENTRAL SCOTLAND RAPE CRISIS
& SEXUAL ABUSE CENTRE

We exist to provide a free and confidential service of emotional support and
practical information on legal and medical issues to survivors who have 
experienced Rape, Sexual Assault or Child Sexual Abuse, throughout Central
Scotland.  Our telephone helpline is staffed by trained volunteers and offers
long or short-term support by e-mail, letter, telephone or face-to-face 
counselling.  We also deliver training, talks and presentations on all aspects of 
sexual violation, to professionals and other interested bodies.

Telephone Helpline 01786 471771
Tues/Weds 11am - 1pm Thursday 7 - 9 pm  Sunday 1 - 3 pm or write
to P.O. Box 48, Stirling FK8 1YG or to P.O. Box 28, Falkirk, FK1 1AA
Email - csrcc@ic24.net
Web site - www.rapecrisiscentralscotland.co.uk

Strathfillan Community
Development Trust 

Tyndrum Woodland Millennium
Forest for Scotland Trust (MFST)
SCDT have completed the purchase of
the Tyndrum Community Woodland
(85.611ha.).  Our thanks go to Marna
Diack of the Scottish Land Fund for her
help, encouragement and support through
the process. We were successful with our
funding bid to the tune of £7,667 from
the SLF.  We have also just received
news of our Completion Certificate from
the MFST along with a cheque for our
final claim of £3,000.  The MFST has
come to the end of their 3 year project
throughout Scotland and to mark the
project completion a reception is being
hosted by Rhona Brankin MSP (Dep.
Minister for the Environment and Rural
Development) at Edinburgh Castle to
which Gwyneth and I have been invited.
We’ll try not to disgrace ourselves! 
Craft Fair and Car Boot Sale
Thank goodness those of us who live in
the area are made of tough stuff! It
would seem that the ability to keep
smiling in spite of the rain and wind is a
prerequisite of residence in this
unpredictable part of Scotland.  I think
we can say the event was a qualified
success.  Certainly all our demonstrators
in the big marquee had a good day and
are keen to come back if we hold a
similar event next year.  Thank you to the
Ben More for the loan of the marquee
and to the local muscle with camping
badges who helped to erect it on site and
dismantle it the next day.  Our thanks go
to everyone who helped before, during
and after the event; the NP Rangers,
Killin Mountain Rescue Team, the Oban
re-enactment group, the Forestry

Commission, Milly and Roy for the
tombola, Isla for the BBQ, Crianlarich
hall for the tables, everyone who donated
raffle and tombola prizes, all the
demonstrators, those who tended damp
car boots and everyone who braved the
weather on the day to give their support.
We made a small profit on the day in part
due to the generous support we received
from Scottish Natural Heritage and
Stirling Council a big thank you to them
both.  Does anyone out there know how
to pick a dry Saturday in a Scottish
summer?
Battle of Dalrigh Commemoration 
On Wednesday 4th October the Battle of
Dalrigh will be fought once again, but
without the blood and gore this time! The
Trust has organised a return trip to
Strathfillan of the Oban based re-
enactment group who came to the
Woodland event.  They will be giving a
hands on experience of how life was for
our ancestors in the time of Robert the
Bruce.  The occasion will offer the
children of Crianlarich Primary School
the chance to learn about local history
and we look forward to seeing them
brandishing their swords and targes on
the day. 
Café Scientifique
Now that the nights are drawing in again,
it’s time for the welcome return of Café
Sci.  The relaxed, informal atmosphere
and diverse topics covered in 05/06
proved very successful and the Trust is
delighted to support this new session.
The meetings will be on Wednesday
evenings between 7pm and 9pm in
Tyndrum Village Hall. 
Wed. 11th October Stem cells can cure
human disease: hope or hype? 
(Dr Marilyn Robertson BSc PhD)
Dr Robertson (Exec. Director of the
Scottish Stem Cell Network) will outline
stem cell research and its potential for
curing disease.  Stem cells are found in
most organs of the human body where

they may have a role in constantly
repairing the wear and tear of everyday
life.  We know that very early embryos
contain stem cells capable of developing
into all the cells and organs of the adult
body.  Will we ever be able to harness the
power of these cells to cure Parkinson’s
disease, diabetes and other illnesses?
Will this technology be condemned to be
a costly and ethically unacceptable
possibility?
Wed. 15th November Who needs
chemistry?  (Dr Joe Connolly PhD DSc
FRSE)
Wed.  21st February Are nutritional
guidelines based on scientific evidence?
(D Crompton OBE MA ScD FRSE)
Wed. 21st March The risk business: turf
accountants and insurance companies
from an actuarial perspective. (Graeme
Robertson BSc FFA) 
We look forward to seeing you at what is
always an enjoyable and engaging
evening.
Deputy Education Minister’s Visit
David Brown MSP paid us a visit in mid
August, as a follow up to last year’s
World Youth Congress project and to find
out what was happening with our young
people and the problems they face living
in the further reaches of the Stirling
Council area. Our thanks go to those who
attended and helped make the visit a
success, especially our youth
representatives on the day. Their
contribution was particularly valued by
Mr Brown who said he left much better
informed on rural youth issues than he
was when he arrived.
A.G.M.
The SCDT AGM will be held on
Wednesday 22nd November at 7pm in
Tyndrum Village Hall. Members and non-
members alike will be warmly welcomed
to what is always a very friendly bit of a
do.   For further information 
Tel Joyce or Gwyneth 01838 400 545 

Joyce Russell
Development Officer  

Firefighters Fundraiser
On Saturday 2nd  September Tyndrum
fire fighters held their annual fundraiser
in aid of the Fire Services National
Benevolent Fund at the Green Welly
Stop in Tyndrum.  The lovely Scottish
weather didn’t dampen the enthusiasm
of the crew or the locals and visitors
who came over to share a few laughs
and stories.  Tyndrum fire station would
like to thank all those who gave
generously and helped raised a final
total of £545.00. Allan Brodie

Strathfillan   -



15

Quality & value from your local Opticians.
BANK STREET, ABERFELDY - TEL (01887) 829756

Tuesday - Friday 9am - 5.30pm (closed for lunch 12.30pm - 1.30pm) 
Saturday 9am - 12.30pm

MRS B A REDDEN, OPTOMETRIST

END OF SEASON SALE
30% off all sunglasses,

including Police & Givenchy

Workmen have tidied up the cemetery
in Tyndrum.  Litter bins still need
regular emptying.
There was concern over the impact on
local businesses of the proposed
Crianlarich by-pass.
Council members met John MacLeod,
Lead Design Engineer, Scottish Water
Solutions, to discuss new water
treatment proposals at the River
Cononish and a new water treatment
plant to replace existing facilities.  It is
envisaged that this would be in place
by August 2007 and would release the
moratorium on house building in
Tyndrum and also improve the quality

of the water. 
Proposed changes to the Post Bus could
mean that passengers would not be able
to get back from Killin in the afternoon.
Stirling Council will try to get the
timetable altered.
Trans Serv and Stirling Council both
deny responsibility for providing street
name signs for Glenfalloch Road and
Main Street Crianlarich.  Sylvia Jackson
will see who is responsible.
School Transport:  It is now mandatory
for all pupils to wear seat belts where
they are provided, but we don’t know
whose responsibility it is to enforce it or
what sanctions are in place for those who

Kits  for Kids
Thanks to all those in Crianlarich and
Tyndrum (and further afield!) who
worked so hard at collecting the Daily
Record “Kits for Kids” tokens in the
spring.  Crianlarich & Tyndrum football
team have now received a full set of kits
- rain jackets & full team strips - and are
looking forward to trying them out in a
match sometime soon!            Isla Craig

do not comply.  It is
imperative that we have
some input into the standards for next
year’s new 5 year tender,  and that all
buses should have forward facing seats. 
A planning application from Fynegold
for renewing extraction from the
goldmine at Cononish has been
withdrawn before the NPA had
considered it, perhaps because the
Crown Commission will not renew the
licence to extract gold or silver as the
current licence has not been used for
several years.

Strathfillan Community Council

New P1
Crianlarich School

Sagi Avraham

Jadyn McCaffrey

William Watson Kevin Kimuyu

-   “By The Way”



16

Highland Games

Mary McKinnon presenting
the Pat Sandeman Trophy to

Nathan Drysdale



17

K illin  K utz
HH aaiirr  bbyy  PP aammeellaa

L adies stylist 
and gentleman’s barber.

C reative styling
L ’ O real colour specialist

F ree consultation

MM aaiinn  SS ttrreeeett,,  KK iilllliinn
TT eell::  882200992200

Crianlarich Store
Licensed General Store
& Post Office

Best Value Locally!
Come and see our range of

special offers.
open 8am - 6pm 7 days!

Bryan & Isla Craig
Tel 01838 300245 fax 01838 300371
email shop@crianlarichstore.co.uk

The Jazz
Supper made

£1,405 for
Cancer

Research UK

Jaz z 
Supper

David Mardon & Elizabeth Murphy

Jane Anderson         Judy Forster      Margaret Galloway

Claire Grant    Emma Hunter & friendsLindsay Stewart

Yvonne 
Gall

Bill & Marijke Goodwin Isa Hamilton & Jan Willison

Reunion Band

May Graham           Trish & John Gaskell from Preston                  Sandy Graham



18

Bowls
Alex Cameron Trophy Part 1 

On Sunday 6th August the sun was shining as 12 Carpet
Bowlers arrived to play their outdoor counterparts at the
Sports and Leisure Club after the original date in July
had to be postponed due to very heavy overnight rain.
The competition, as always, was very fierce and was
accompanied by some excellent banter.  At the end of a

very successful
afternoon, the
Green Bowlers
emerged
winners of part
1 of the Alex
Cameron
Trophy by 70
shots to 46,
winning 26

games, drawing 1 and losing 7.  Thanks went to the
Green Keeper, Jim Beattie for all his efforts in looking
after the Bowling Green.  Part 2 is eagerly awaited in
October.  

Jill Higgins  (Green Bowler)

Fire  Cadets

Fire Cadets from Central Scotland Fire & Rescue (Killin)
made their 1st appearance at the Killin show albeit only in a
fund raising capacity.  They walked around the show rattling
collection boxes and anwering questions from visitors and
locals about the Cadet scheme. 
We did not have a Fire Cadet demonstration this year as we
have only being going for 3 months but, in hindsight, there
should have been as they have progressed faster than any of
the instructors could have expected.
The Cadets fundraising is for the Firefighter Benevolent fund
and for their own equipment and activities.  They will be
involved in more fundraising soon including the compulsory
car wash scheme.  Look out for flyers.  Finally we would like
to thank all the Cadets and volunteers involved.  Watch out for
them at next year’s show.                           Lucy & Lorraine



19

John Player Building, Stirling FK7 7RP
Tel: 01786 463416
Fax: 01786 479611

E-mail: step@stirling-enterprise.co.uk
www.stirling-enterprise.co.uk

Project Part-Financed 
by the European Union

Europe and Scotland 
Making it work Together

FREEPHONE
0800 3893050

Business start-up support
- Pre-start advice
- Start-up training course
- Help with preparing a business plan

Existing Business Support
- Business review & action plan
- Sourcing appropriate support & advice

Learning
- High quality training seminars
- Impartial advice on IT & E-commerce

STEP’s mobile training facility allows IT
training to be delivered in your location.

Helping Rural
Businesses

TTOMOM MMURPHYURPHY
FFENCINGENCING C CONTRACTONTRACTOROR

20 years of experience and knowledge in all
types of fencing, from farming to domestic.

Conforming to British standards & quality assured.
Telephone 01567 820308

Now in its 10th year, Killin Out of School
Care is a Stirling Council Childcare
facility situated within Killin Primary
School offering a quality service for all
childcare needs. Qualified staff are on
hand to provide children with a “fun
experience” with a host of equipment,
toys and outdoor play.

Where Are We?
We are based in Killin Primary School

When Are We Open?
Monday to Friday 3pm - 6pm term time
Extended days are available during in-
service days and holidays

How Would My Child get to the
Service?
A member of staff collects the children
from the front door of Killin Primary
School and ensures they arrive safely to
Out of School Care.
Monday and Tuesday the minibus brings
children down from Crianlarich Primary
School to Out of School Care.

How Much Does It Cost?
After School Costs - per session - £5.50
for the first child and £5.00 for
subsequent children
Holiday costs - half-day session as
above - full day session £11.00 for first
child and £10.00 for subsequent
children.

Wanted!
Mothers, Babies and Tiddlers
To enable the Tiddlers and
Toddlers group to continue, new
members are required. 
The group welcomes all mums,
babies and tiddlers.  Held in
the Pavillion every Friday
9.30am-11.30am.  We provide
a cup of coffee for mums and
playtime for the children.  We
are also responsible for helping
with the organisation of the
Halloween and Christmas parties
and provide an outing each year.
The AGM will be held at 8pm
Wednesday 11th October at the
Killin Hotel.

Can I Get Help With Child Care
Costs?
Working Tax Credit (WTC) supports
working households by topping up
earning.  It replaces the adult support
previously provided by Working Families
Tax Credit.  It is made up of a number of
elements, one of which helps with the
cost of registered or approved child
care. The Child Care Element can
provide help with up to 70% of your child
care cots, subject to maximum limits.
For more information call 0845 300 3900 
or contact Lucy Paulin or Tony Webb on
01567 820889 (Killin Nursery) during
normal office hours

Killin Out of School Care

The University of the Third Age
The U3a is a worldwide movement encouraging and enabling older people in the
"third age of life" to help each other by sharing their knowledge, skills and
experiences and by continuing to learn and take part in leisure and cultural
pursuits.  We are not about qualifications.  Members learn from each other.  The
subjects are only limited by your imagination and the current subscription is only
£15.00 per annum
Forth Valley has had active groups now for 4 years and we are anxious to expand
both the geographical area covered and the number of activities undertaken. 
If you feel you have some skill or special knowledge that you would like to share
or if there is an activity you would like to undertake in an informal situation, or if
you would like further information please contact:    

Margaret 01786 472440  Sylvia 01786 814681 or  Cathy 01786 442094



20

Killin Agricu

The COACHThe COACH HOUSEHOUSE HotelHotel

Home cooked meals
Accommodation

Bar with pool table
Real Ales

Live Music

A Warm Friendly Welcome Awaits You

Lochay Road
Killin
Perthshire
Tel: 01567 820349
Fax: 01567 820958

Mon-Thurs 
11am-midnight

Fri & Sat 
11am-1am

Sun 
12.30pm-midnight



21

ultural Show 



22

Do you need a new home in any of these areas?
Lochearnhead         Killin               Callander          Tyndrum
Strathyre              Balfron           Aberfoyle          Drymen
Buchlyvie               Kippen             Gartmore          Deanston

If so, Rural Stirling Housing Association may be able to help.
The Association’s aim is to support rural communities in north and
west Stirling by providing and managing affordable good quality

homes for people in housing need.
We currently have 430 homes for rent throughout the Stirling

Council area 

If you would like more details and an application form contact

Rural Stirling Housing Association
Stirling Road, Doune

Tel: (01786) 841101      E-mail: Enquiries@rsha.demon.co.uk

Use your Local Post Office
Post Cards  -  Greetings Cards
Stamps  -  Books  -  Stationery

Batteries  -  Films  
Banking Services

Paul and Dee Melia
Tel: 01567 820201

Fritz Kreisler (1875-1962), the
world renowned violinist, earned a
fortune with his concerts and
compositions, but he generously
gave most of it away.  Because of
this, when he discovered an
exquisite instrument on one of his
journeys, he lacked the money to
buy it.
Later, having raised enough
money to meet the asking price,
he returned to the seller, hoping to
purchase that beautiful instrument.
But to his great dismay it had
been sold to a collector.  Kreisler
made his way to the new owner’s
home and offered to buy the
violin.  The collector said it had
become his prized possession
and he would not sell it.
Being very disappointed, Kreisler
was about to leave when he
suddenly had an idea.  “Could I
play the instrument once more
before it is consigned to silence?”
he asked.   Permission was
granted and the great virtuoso
filled the room with such glorious
music that the collector’s emotions
were deeply stirred.  “I have no
right to keep that to myself”  he
exclaimed.  “It’s yours, Mr Kreisler.
Take it into the world and let
people hear it.”
To those who have discovered the
love of God in Christ, the gospel is
the glorious harmony of heaven.
We have no right to keep it to
ourselves.  Jesus tells us to take it
into our world so that people may
hear it.   

J.L.L.Fagerson

I came across a
couple of
unexpected words
when browsing
through some of
our recent
Crannog research
material; they
were ‘Wiggle
Matching’!  The
Crannog Crew are

well known for some interesting
activities, but surely not …..  Well, I
ask you?   I was intrigued, and for an
explanation I turned to the Oracle, Dr.
Nick Dixon.  He tells me that The
Scottish Trust for Underwater
Archaeology, the Crannog Centre’s
parent body, has been awarded a grant
from Historic Scotland to sample
timber from Oakbank Crannog on
Loch Tay.   These samples will be
radiocarbon dated at the Scottish
Universities Research Centre in East
Kilbride.   They will be cut into 10
year sections, so a 150 year old tree
for example will produce 15 sub
samples, and the resulting dates
should be much more accurate than
those available so far.  There are

Fritz Kreisler
already 9 radiocarbon dates from
Oakbank Crannog ranging from 600-
400 years BC, placing the site in the
early Iron Age.  However, these dates
have to be calibrated against Pine
Trees from high in the Colorado
mountains and this broadens the
effective date range to between 800-
200 years B.C.  The dates from the
new timbers, using a system called
‘Wiggle Matching’, should produce
higher resolution and therefore more
accurate dates.  Got it?   I thought you
would!
Here’s something much easier to
digest; The Scottish Crannog Centre
has been successful in the National
Business Awards for Scotland, being
highly recommended in the
Environmental Awareness Award
category.  Nick and Barrie attended
the presentation in Glasgow on the
14th September.
The various functions held at the
Crannog have been well attended
during the season and for our
programme of events covering the
remainder of the year turn to the
‘What’s On’ section on page 39.  

Colin Scott

Notes From the Crannog



23

MACFARLANE
GRAY

Insurance Services Chartered Accountants       Financial Services

6 Chester Street, Edinburgh EH3 7RA (t) 0131 226 4264    
Ancaster Business Centre, Callander FK17 8AS (t) 01877 331700

15 Gladstone Place Stirling FK8 2NX (t) 01786 451745
Unit 15/17 Alloa  Business Centre, Alloa Business Park 

Whins Road, Alloa (t) 01259 726633

Email info@macfarlanegray.co.uk

MacFarlane Gray Financial Services is a member of IFA Network Ltd 
regulated by the Financial Services Authority

GrantGrants Laundrys Laundry
Main Street, Killin

Tel: (01567) 820235 & 820744

Here for ALL
your laundry needs

We will collect and deliver

In response to growing concerns about
how to cope with the increasingly
irresponsible use of the local countryside
since the passing of the Land Reform
Act, the Loch Tay Association invited 
Sgt John Watson of Tayside Police to
address some of the problems.  Litter is
the major problem.  Local volunteer
‘litter picks’ have taken place and Perth
Council will consider litter bins and
distributing rubbish bags to local groups.
Sgt Watson confirmed that fishing
without a permit is illegal, as is fishing
for trout with a fixed line.  Ways of
checking permits involving local angling
clubs, wardens and the police were
explored.  Sgt Watson said that parking is
illegal only if it obstructs access for
emergency vehicles.  Yellow lining
certain areas is to be investigated.  The

upsurge in ‘wild camping’ and
the lighting of fires was also
raised.  While both of these
activities are allowed, the
cutting of ‘live wood’ is theft
and can be reported.  
Sgt Watson recommended
calling the Perth Police Station
(01738 621141) at the time of
the event and requesting an
‘incident number’ when making
the call.  Police depend on the
person reporting the incident as
a witness.  Full and accurate

descriptions
should be taken
of the
perpetrators and
car registration
numbers. 
This was a
useful meeting
and will help
inform how to
deal with the
problem.  The
next meeting

will be held in the McLean Hall, Fearnan
on Wednesday 18th October, when local
artist and naturalist Keith Brockie will
talk on Ospreys.
Anyone with an interest in Loch Tay may
join the Assosiation.  Contact: 

Offizone
Kenmore Street  Aberfeldy PH15 2BL

New Online 
Benefits

Calculator
Stirling Council's web site
(www.stirling.gov.uk) now has a
new feature - a questionnaire that
automatically calculates whether
you may be eligible for Housing
Benefit or Council Tax Benefit.

The Scottish Executive recently
published a report on 'Improving
Council Tax Collection Rates in
Scotland' emphasising the need to
ensure as many people as possible
who could qualify for Housing &
Council Benefits were encouraged
to apply.  This new online calculator
will make it very easy for people to
check if they are eligible and it can
also be used by welfare rights
workers and other advocates to
boost applications.

To access the questionnaire, you
simply type the word "Benefits
Calculator" into the search facility
on the Stirling Council web site.  If
the calculation shows you may be
eligible for one or both of the
benefits, there is another link to a
downloadable application form,
which only takes ten minutes or so
to complete.  It might be worth your
while!

The Killin Library has facilities for
using the internet and is able to help
if you are unfamiliar with
computers.

Loch Tay Association

Fire damaged ancient oak



24

Rob Roy
HOMES

Specialists in the supply,
design and manufacture of
timber frame homes and

commercial buildings

Rob Roy Homes
Comrie

Perthshire

Tel: (01764) 670424
Fax: (01764) 670419

Email: 
mail@robroyhomes.co.uk

Local Planning Applications
National Park 
Weeks 28-32 ending 
17July-14 Aug:  None
Week 33 ending 21 Aug
Proposal:  Installation of 3 antennae 2
equipment cabinets, 1 electrical metre
cabinet on existing mast
Location:  Central Scotland Police
Tower Crianlarich
Week 34 none
Week 35/36 ending 11 Sept
Proposal:  Installation of 2 300mm
trasmission dishes on to existing 30m
lattice tower, 2 equipment cabinets and
associated ancilliary development
Location:  Glenogle Radio Mast
Decision:  Approve with conditions

Proposal:  Erection of dwelling house 
Location:  The Old Flax Mill,  
Glendochart
Application type:  Detailed consent
Decision:  Approve with conditions

Proposal:  Extension to hostel
Location:  Inverardran Cottage,
Crianlarich
Application type:  Detailed consent
Decision:  Approve with conditions

Perth and Kinross Council
Week 36 ending 11Sept
Proposal:  Formation of access to
agricultural land
Location:  Land at Rhynahulig 
Application type:  Full application
Decision:  Pending consideration
Stirling Council:  None

Floral Association 2006
Winners

Domestic Section
Hanging Baskets: Mr. & Mrs. Bergin, Tara,
Manse Road
Tubs/Containers: Mr. & Mrs. Hunter, 
6 Dochart Road
Window Boxes: Mr. & Mrs. Ferguson, 
43 Fingal Road
Overall Display in Containers: Mr. & Mrs.
Smith, Muilean Sabh, Main Street
Garden Colour: Mr. & Mrs. Hunter, 
5 Dochart Road
Children’s Sunflowers
Tallest Sunflower: Douglas Petrie 308cm
Largest Bloom: Aarron Hibbert 26cm
Commercial Section
Accommodation Provider: Maragowan
Caravan Park
Restaurant & Retail: Shutters Restaurant

What happens to the shoeboxes filled
with goodies when they leave Killin?
This is the 40th year that Blythswood
Care have been collecting shoeboxes
filled with goodies as Christmas gifts to
distribute them from their centres
throughout the UK to those less fortunate
than ourselve.  Blythswood have strong
links with Romania, Albania, Moldavia,
Hungary and Serbia.  Shoeboxes last year
were sent to needy people in homes,
orphanages, hospitals and on the streets
who have little chance of any presents or

luxuries at Christmas time.  
Your donation could make a big
difference to someone and bring a little
joy into their lives.  We ask you to join
with many others in this area and leave
your completed shoeboxes with Kay in
the Killin Library by Friday 3rd
November. 
Experience the joy of giving and
supporting some very special people.  
Details of how to prepare and what to
include are available from the Library.       

WA

Shoebox Appeal

Killin Produce Show 
Winners

Handicap Cup Syd Davidson
Photography Cup Donna McKenzie
Homecraft Cup Ann Watson
Baking Cup Bunty Macgregor
Produce Cup Bunty Macgregor
Vegetable Cup Willie Reid
Floral Cup Iain Hunter
Floral Art Cup Cathie Reid
Girls Cup Jessie Menzies
Boys Cup Peter Hayes
WRI Silver Cup Killin



25

Gibby’s 
Ceilidh

SgiobaltaMod Gold Medallists

Morag and Fiona Dunn

Jack McRobbie

Paul McMillan
Crianlarich

Teith Valley Stompers McLaren Jazz Band

Fealla Dha

Rachel and Corlea, pupils at Plockton School of Music



Mrs Angela O’Neill was guest speaker at
the first meeting of the Guild when she
spoke of the work of Yorkhill Children’s
Foundation.  Mrs Sheila Aitken
presented her with a cheque for £735
being the proceeds of a soup lunch held
in the aid of the foundation.  

The Guild meeting on Thursday 26th
October 2pm in the Church Community
rooms will have Mr Howard Espie from
the House of Cantle as guest speaker.
The16th November meeting will have
Captain Carol Tucker as guest speaker to
talk about the work of the Salvation
Army.
The Quilters group meet in the Church
Hall at 2pm every Wednesday from 4th
October.  The Tuesday Club meet in the
Church Hall every Tuesday at 2pm from
10th October.            Bunty Macgregor

26

Coffees & Homebaking
Homemade Soup
Snack Lunches

Main Meals

Tel: 01567 820314

Shutters Restaurant
and Coffee Shop

Ardeonaig & District 
Another great season awaits us as we
look back at last year’s activities.  In
October we were transported to Africa
when one of our own members gave a
slide show of her recent trip to Kenya
and Uganda.  HIV/AIDS and child
sponsorship were the two key themes.
Heather Clement, our guest speaker in
November, delighted us with an
informative and fun demonstration of
Kinesiology.  In December, food was
very much on our minds as we visited
the Ardeonaig Hotel for an evening of
fish and wine tasting, an enjoyable
experience that may be repeated this
year.
Our Members’ Night in January is
always a good start to the New Year with
home made soup, cheese, biscuits and
wine.  Time to relax after the stresses of
the holiday season.  February was a busy
month for members who visited
Pitlochry Theatre to watch
Tchaikovsky’s Sleeping Beauty,
organised our annual Whist Drive and
enjoyed a wonderful demonstration of
crafts by Elizabeth Murphy.  An
interesting and informative evening
spent at Lix Toll with Billy Noble in
March gave us a ‘behind the scenes’
look at their service department and
ensured that we now know how to
change a tyre as well as spot some other
basic problems with our vehicles.  We
also entered a team into the Elizabeth
Gardener drama competition.  No prizes
this year but a heartfelt thanks to all who
took part.  Jo Scott won the Sue English
Memorial trophy for most points in
competitions.  Congratulations Jo!
Our AGM was held at Killin Golf Club
this year and was, as usual, a great social
evening with fantastic food and friends.
I wonder what the committee has in
store for us this year ….?

Killin 
Syllabus for Oct 06–May07
This year a very exciting syllabus has
been arranged to take us through the
winter months.  Meetings are held on the
first Thursday of the month at 7.30 in
the Lesser McLaren Hall, beginning 5th
October 2006.
All meetings are open to ladies at a cost
of £2.00 per meeting or £12.00 for an
annual membership.
This year’s syllabus of demonstrations
and talks are as follows: -
5th Oct 06
Energy Therapies with Jane McLeish.
2nd Nov 06       
*Travellers Tales with Jess Smith.
Sat 11th Nov 06  
*Whist Drive proceeds to the MacMillan
Nurses.  Please attend and support this
worthwhile cause.
7th Dec 06
Christmas Cooking with Pete Gottgens,
Ardeonaig Hotel.
11th Jan 07
Birthday Party at Cruachan Café.
1st Feb 07
Members Evening  Craft & Cooking
Demonstrations by our talented local
ladies.
1st March 07
An Evening of Fragrance with the
Alticane Apothecary.
5th April 07
“The Pampered Chef” Demonstration
Annual General Meeting
May 07
Annual Outing  (venue and cost to be
arranged)
*Gentlemen welcome to attend.
Please come along for informative and
interesting evenings. Your company will
be very much appreciated.

Norma Lang
Committee Member

SWRI Church Guild

I can see you Rhu



27

THE FABRIC STUDIO
Specialists in Design & Make Up of Curtains

Blinds, Upholstery & all Soft Furnishings
Huge Range of Modern & Traditional Fabrics

Complete Curtain Service, including Free Measuring & Quotes
Fabrics Brought to Your Home

Friendly Staff, delighted to help & advise

Drummond St, Comrie 01764 670921
Mon, Tue, Thur, Fri 9.30 - 5.00 Sat 9.30 - 1.00

GAULDS FUNERAL DIRECTORS
Director David Gauld
An independent, family business 

providing caring professional 24 hour attention
Full service provided, Chapel of Rest, Monumental Service 

Pre-Paid funeral plans, Wedding cars available
Carrying on in the tradition of J & C McWilliam, ABERFELDY

Established over thirty years
20 BANK STREET

ABERFELDY
Phone:  01887 820436   Fax: 829320

Also in Crieff, Gauld, Addison Terrace
Phone 01764 656567

www.gaulds.com

CCoouunntt rryy     WWeesstteerrnn    NNiigghhtt

Sat 28th Oct
8pm - 12mn

Doors Open 7.30pm
Tickets £12.50 to include
2 course Buffet Supper

Bar 
Raffle

Tickets available from
Elizabeth Woods 820677

Colin McRae 820719

in aid of new heating system for
the McLaren Hall

Tyndrum/Crianlarich
Fortnightly Fridays 

Oct 6, 20 Nov 3, 17, Dec 1
Tyndrum 

Station Road 10.50 – 11.10  
Clifton 11.15 – 11.40  

Mansefield  11.45 – 12.00  

Crianlarich 
Willow Square 
12.05 – 12.35  

Police Station & School 
1.40 – 2.30  

Benmore 2.35 – 2.55  
Suie Lodge 3.05 – 3.25

Glen Lochay/Ardeonaig 
Fortnightly Mondays 
Oct 16, 30 Nov 13, 27

Glenlochay 10.50 – 12.30  
Ardeonaig 2.00 – 2.45

Mobile LibraryMobile Library
Alexander Nicoll with his parents, Bill
and Alison Nicoll, at the inauguration
day following his election as Lord
Mayor of Westminster in May.  Bill,
Alison and family from Ardeonaig have
been associated with the area since
1966.

Lord Mayor of
Westminster Silver  Jubilee

Congratulations!
Charlie Grant will have been in
business in Killin for 25 years

in November. 



28

High Class Family Butchers & Deep Freeze Suppliers
15-17 EAST HIGH STREET, CRIEFF, PH7 3AF

VAT Reg No 269028050
Telephone: 01764 652707      Mobile : 07808472395

MEAT you at the DOOR with our 
Mobile Butchers Shop

We will be in the Killin area on Tuesday &
Friday afternoons between 3 and 5.30pm

Telephone orders ready for collection or delivery

Locally selected beef, lamb, pork, chicken & bacon

Have you tried our homemade steak pies?

D. Gourlay Butchers

Dancing 
Premier under 12
Highland Fling:  Anthea Bundy
(Grangemouth)
Seann Truibhas:  Clare McLaughlin
Flora:   Anthea Bundy
Lilt:  Anthea Bundy 
Premier 12 & under 14
Highland Fling:  Morgan Bamford (New
Zealand)
Hullachan: Morgan Bamford
B.J.:  Morgan Bamford
Jig:  Morgan Bamford
Premier 14 & under 17
Highland Fling:  Emma Lowson (Forfar)
Seann Truibhas:  Mairi McLaughlin
Highland Laddie:  Emma Lowson
Hornpipe:  Emma Lowson
Premier 17 & Over
Highland Fling: Angela Ramsay (Forfar)
Strathspey & Tulloch:  Kara Broughton
Hornpipe:  Angela Ramsay
Jig: Emma Hirtsch
Dancing Champions
Under 12 years: Anthea Bundy
12 & under 14 years:  Morgan Bamford
14 & under 17 years:  Emma Lowson
Over 17 years:  Angela Ramsay
Overall Winner:  Morgan Bamford 
Judge:  Christine Lacey
Piper:  Bruce Hinch

Perthshire Highland Games
Association Confined Events
Putting the Stone:  
Lorne Colthart 38ft 8" (Games Record)
28lb Weight for Distance:  
Lorne Colthart 54ft 10" (Games Record)
16lb Hammer:  David Colthart 97ft 11"
(Games Record)
Tossing the Caber:  Peter Hart
Overall First:  Lorne Colthart 24pts
Open Events 
Women
Weight for Height:  Julie Dunkley 16ft
Caber:                                                
Summer Pierson 12.02 
Julie Dunkley 12.01
Gemma Taylor 30'
Mhairi Porterfield 10'
K. Halsey 20'
Weight for Distance:  
Julie Dunkley 74ft9"
Hammer:  Julie Dunkley 92ft8"
Overall First:  Julie Dunkley 20pts
Men
Putt:  Sebastian Wenta 55ft9.5"
Weight for Distance: 
Gregor Edmunds 82ft5"
Caber:  Gregor Edmunds & Ryan Vierra
Hammer:  Ryan Vierra 126ft
McGlashen Stones:  Gregor Edmunds
Overall First:  Gregor Edmunds 43.5 pts

Hill Race:
Iain Anderson (Kirriemuir) 26min54secs
First from Killin (Third):  
Herbie McLean 30min59secs
First Lady - Trix Peter (Lucern,
Switzerland) 40min16sec 
Juniors: 
1. Max Staley (Glen Lyon) 25min
2. Alice Wigram (Glen Lyon) 25min45sec 
Oldest Competitor: 
Ian McManus (64) (Kilwinning)
35min52sec 
Junior Shot Putt 
Age 8-10
Girls:  1. Rosemary Wilson 24ft 8"
2. Laura Aitken 24ft 4"      
Boys
Robby Wilson 40ft 6" 
Ages 13-16
Girls:  Ellen Wilson 
Boys:  Charlie Wilson
Piping 
Senior
Piobaireachd:  Gordon McReady
March:  Donald McPhee
Strathspey and Reel:  Gordon McReady
Jig:  Cameron Drummond
Games Champion:   Gordon McReady
18 & Under
March:  Craig Muirhead
Strathspey & Reel:  George Stewart
Jig:  Craig Muirhead
Clan Albanach 18 & under Champion:
Craig Muirhead 
14 - 18
Piobaireachd:  Nathan Drysdale
Pat Sandeman Trophy:
Nathan Drysdale
14 & Under
March:  William MacAskill
Strathspey & Reel:  William MacAskill
Jig:  Walter Glendinning
Nancy Munro Shield:
William MacAskill

Highland Games Winners

See pictures page 6



29

What’s on Offer at Killin Library
DVDs and VideosDVDs and Videos

Hire 3 DVDs or videos for the price of 2
Hire DVDs/Videos

2 day hire and Weekend 3 day hire.
Children’s weekly

Internet Access - first half hour free, then 50p per 1/2 hour
Opening Hours:
Mon. : 10 - 1 & 2 - 5 ; Tue. & Fri: 10 - 1 & 3 - 7; Wed: 2 - 5; Thur:  Closed
Flexible learning - including computing -Wed. morning & Thur. all day

Tel:  01567 820 571          E-Mail: killinlibrary@stirling.gov.uk

Plants for the Garden

GGaatteehhoouussee  NNuurrsseerryy
Shrubs, Ornamental & Fruit Trees

Autumn Bedding Plants, Spring Bulbs
Wild Bird Food, Peanuts & Feeders

National Garden Gift Vouchers Sold and Redeemed

Firewood-Seasoned Hardwood Logs, coal & kindling
Gatehouse Nursery is situated 2 miles south of Aberfeldy on the Crieff road (A826)

Tel: 01887 820472      www.gatehousenursery.co.uk

The junior golf season came to a close on
Friday 1st September.  We were worried
that the course would be closed due to
the torrential rain.  But our worries came
to an end when Allan McHenery
reopened the course at 4pm - phew! After
playing on the course the juniors (all 35
of them), along with all the helpers sat
down to an excellent feast.  The noise
levels were quite high as you can imagine
with probably 70 or more people in the
clubhouse as many of the parents and
siblings came along to watch.  Gordon
Aitken, our Club Captain, welcomed
everyone.  Clubgolf level 1 awards to the
beginners were handed out.by Scott
Farmer and Jim Ronald.  John Guild
presented the remaining achievement
awards and several juniors received
promotions before Gordon Aitken handed
out the main prizes:- 
Beginners: 1 Euan Palmer
2 Cameron Patrick
3 Alex White
Category 4:  1 Michael Crow
2 Luke Melia
3 Adam Kyle
Eclectic Winner: Luke Melia
Knock-out Winner:  Adam Kyle
Category 3: 
1 Calum Wyllie

2 Harry McRobbie
3 Josh Maxwell
Eclectic Winner:  Josh
Maxwell
Knock-out winner:
Calum Wyllie
Category 2: 1 John McRae
2 Michael Farquharson
3 Andrew Anderson
Eclectic Winner: 
John McRae
Category 1:
1 Donald MacAskill
2 Stuart Laurence
3 Adam Mitchell
Eclectic Winner:
Donald MacAskill
Best Beginner: Euan Palmer 
Most Improved Golfer:
Millie Tigwell

I would like to thank the
juniors for the lovely card and
present  - that was very
thoughtful and I really
appreciate it.  Thank you to
all the helpers who have
supported us over the year,
and to our volunteer coaches Jim Ronald,
Scott Farmer, John Guild and Mark
Lincoln, and also to Allan Knox the PGA
Professional from Crieff, who has

provided coaching.  Thanks to Allan
McHenery and his helpers for
maintaining the junior course and the
practice area, to Ian
Donaldson for designing the new practice
area and to Merlyn Donaldson and her
team for providing the catering and a
warm welcome in the clubhouse.  I hope
everyone enjoyed their season and that
will spend the winter practising ready for
next May.

Liz Stevens

Junior Golf Prizegiving

Back: Millie Tigwell, Donald MacAskill, John McRae
Front: Euan Palmer, Luke Melia, Calum Wyllie, 

Harry McRobbie, Adam Kyle

Back: Alby Palmer, Alex White,  Euan Palmer 
Front: Emily Crow, Sophie Thomson

Stirling and District
Association for
Mental Health 

Rural Access Service

The Rural Access Service assists
people experiencing mental ill health
to live a fulfilling life in their
community and works closely with
individuals to enable them to
achieve goals.
To access this Service you must be
aged between 18 and 65 years and
live within the rural areas of Stirling
District.  If you or anyone you know
could benefit from this Service,
please contact

SDAMH 01786 451203



30

Riverview Bistro open all year. Open all day 8am - 9pm. Monday to Sunday
We now have a new menu, specialising in Scottish delicacies and local fresh seafood.

Bar lunches available every day
Join us for a quiet dining experience in our log fire Riverview Bistro

Public bar open Saturday & Sunday 12noon to 1am
Monday to Friday from 6pm to 11.30pm.

New ideas, New lower prices, and also new decor coming soon

““MMaakkee  tthhee  PPuubblliicc  BBaarr  yyoouurr  LLooccaall””

Killin  Hotel  &  Riverview  Bistro

Main Street
Killin
Perthshire
FK21 8TP
Telephone 01567 820296 
Fax 01567 820647

Please visit our website for special offers and other hotels in the Swallow Group
www.swallowhotels.com

e-mail: reservations.killin@swallowinns.co.uk

Do You Know This Farm?
(see opposite)

My son, Andrew Warwick, who works
for the National Trust for Scotland and
lives at Tombreck, suggested I write to
you about  the painting 'A Hillside Farm
near Killin, Perthshire' by Ethel Hall.  I
recently bought this watercolour from a
friend as it seems well executed and it
lovingly depicts a bygone era.
Can your readers shed any light on the
name or location of the farm?
Many thanks,            Colin M. Warwick

23 Ulster Gardens  
Edinburgh EH8 7LL

Not All Roses
I have been visiting Killin with my wife for a number of years.  We are, of course, not
locals but we know many of the people here.  We caravan at Maragowan and walk to
the village every day, sometimes several times a day and have noticed a deterioration
in tidiness.  We applaud the efforts of the local traders and villagers who brighten up
our lives with beautiful floral displays.  These efforts are being offset with neglect of
the roadside where weeds grow along the kerbs and walks from the Glebe, through the
village and right up to the Falls.  Surely it calls for an old fashioned roadman with a
brush and a shovel to tidy up this lovely wee village.  I met a local person, Jill, and
discussed it with her and she suggested that I write to the Killin News to see if
anything can be done by the powers that be to tidy things up.  Yours in hope.  

James Malloy (visitor)
Our View of Killin

My wife and I have been visiting Killin about 2 or 3 times a year for the last 34 years
and have been fortunate in reading most editions of Killin News, thanks to a local
resident and the post office.  An article on page 2 of the August Issue caught our eye,
asking why the area attracts so many visitors.  A list of attractions was given and we
agree that they are all things we travel so far to enjoy.
There is however another very important resource you have not included, that being
the local people of Killin and the surrounding area.  Over the years we have met and
become firm friends with many locals, too many to list here.   But without exception
we have been treated with fantastic help, hospitality, generosity and friendship.
We recommend all our friends visiting Scotland to include time in your area and
'Enjoy'.  Thanks to you all                                                      Roger and Janet Finch

Burnham-on-Sea

Thank You
I would like to thank my friends in Killin
for their good wishes and offers of help
during my recent spell in hospital.  I am
delighted to report that the whole affair
was a false alarm.  I should also like to
say that the treatment I received from the
NHS staff in Stirling and Glasgow was
superb - a five start MOT, enabling me to
rejoin my pals on the golf course!

James IngramThank You
I would like to thank the paramedics who came to take me to hospital.  Also my good
neighbour, David Sutherland, for his help in getting the ambulance, which came in less
than ten minutes.  They were very caring and kind.  I would also like to thank my
daughter, Jenny, and Lesley for their care in coming with me and staying till I was
safely installed in Ward 23, and Jessie, who came over to help when I got home.

Margaret Martin 

Letters  

Michelin Award
Ardeonaig Hotel is included in the
Michelin Eating Out in Pubs Guide for
the second year running, one of only
two awards in Scotland.



Dear Killin
News, 
Leo was here!
Leo frequently
visits the garden
at Barnacarie
Cottage.  He
likes to sleep in
the sun on MY
garden table, and
he once had the
temerity to sleep
in the
summerhouse.  As you can see, I soon sorted THAT
nonsense out!! Disgusted,                           Dusk Thornton

During the Glasgow Fair Leo was treated to ice cream by
some campers along the lochside – they were much taken
with him and wanted to know if he was a stray.  I assured
them he wasn’t and is much loved and would they please
leave him here!!  Lets hope that this extraordinary cat
doesn’t get into any trouble due to his friendliness.!

Julia Thornton

31

Ben
Lawers

Hotel
Open all year noon - 11pm

Tel: 01567 820436           E-mail: info@benlawershotel,co.uk
www.benlawershotel.co.uk

Meals available all day
Teas, coffees and home baking 

available all day

A Hillside Farm Near Killin Perthshire

Leo

Rhu

Pussed Off!
I felt the need to write to you concerning your feature in the last issue of
Killin Mews on "Where is Leo?"  I will not pussy foot about, it was not
Leo catnapping on the church wall (page 8 top left paw); it was me.
Obviously, someone has made a catastrophic mistake and assumed Leo is
the only Ginger Tom in town.  While Leo has found fame roaming the
village far and wide, me, I prefer a quieter life.  I know which side my
paws are buttered on, you mainly find me stretched out on my sofa at
Dreadnought Place or occasionally I do partake in the odd half hearted
mousing expedition.  Curiousity?  You can keep it.  Although it does
puzzle me how I could possibly be mistaken for my wanderlust brother.
One look at my photo (without any catcalling) and you can tell I am the
most handsome.  Leo may have inherited the whole litter's, and some,
spirit of adventure, me I got the catwalk looks.  On that note, I would like
to thank you for allowing me this oppurr-tuna-ty to put the record straight.

Rhu



32

Plant Hire 
and Civil Engineering Contractors

Free no obligation quotes given
No job too large or small

Wide range of plant available for self-drive
or with qualified operators

Very Competitive Rates

Tel 07789 378 685
Email  jamesbooth20@aol.com

Camelot, The Square, Kenmore, By Aberfeldy, Perthshire

HEAVENLY SCENTS New service to the local area

Soothing sounds of waves caressing the sandy shore, wonderful delicate scents fill the air, relax and unwind, leave
the tension and stress behind you.
Does this sound like a place you would like to be?
If so, why not treat yourself or a friend to a relaxing massage, and enjoy the wonderful scents of aromatherapy oils -
all products used are 100% pure, natural and unadulterated from a certified company that practises good ethics.
So rather then you sitting there wondering if this is too good to be true, I thought it would be more helpful for you
to see for yourself what some of my clients have to say:-

“ Deidre knows what she is doing, a very competent and safe pair of hands, really
easing all your stresses and taking your troubles away.”       Sarah Heward - Wolsey

“Wow – that was an amazing massage! The introduction to the treatment was
thorough and informative. The setting was ideal, as was the atmosphere; I felt
totally at ease from beginning to end.”  Caroline Heward

“I was impressed with the recommended oils she chose specifically for me. The
massage was very relaxing and she identified particular problem areas that required
more work.”    Heather Clement

Full consultation given
Gift vouchers available

For further information contact
Deidre MacLennan

Phone : 01838 400 370
Tyndrum 



33

Enochdhu, Blairgowrie PH10 7PL
Tel: 01250 881215  
Fax: 01250 881780
E-mail: sales@glenfernate.com

Glenfernate
Fresh Meat

By Request
Glenfernate Fresh Meat delivered

to Killin every 2nd Thursday.
Orders or requests for pricelists can
be obtained by phone, fax or e-mail

Sage Accounts & Payroll

Tax Returns

Business Administration

Call Jen Lilly on 01838 400 224

e-mail: 
jen-lil@supanet.com

Bookkeeping Services
Christmas Fair

Sun 10th December - Lesser Hall, Killin

Come and seek out that extra special gift.
Locally made produce, 

Quality gifts, Arts and Crafts.

Stall holders wishing to book a table please contact Elizabeth
Murphy on 01567 820308

The nursery employs 14 staff on a full
and part-time basis.  It provides places
for children aged 0 - 5 years from 54
families in Killin, Crianlarich and
surrounding areas.  We have two sites -
one in Crianlarich and one in Killin.
What happens in Killin
In the over 3s room a learning group has
been formed.  The children have been
busy developing the outdoor area,
growing plants, herbs and vegetables.
The group held a plant sale and raised
£17.58.  They have still to decide what to
do with the funds raised.  Thank you to
all the parents who supported the sale.  
The over 3s will be visiting the
MacRobert Arts Centre to
see a Christmas
performance called “The
Snow Dragon”
The under 3s have been
settling back into routines
and welcoming new
children to nursery.
We are hoping to re-
establish the parents group
meetings at Killin as soon
as possible.  Surveys have
gone out to find the most
convenient time for parents.

What happens in Crianlarich
Crianlarich Nursery is up and running
again after the summer break and the
children are all settling back into
routines.  We welcome back old faces
and new and look forward to another
exciting year.  We have already braved
the weather and visited the station to see
the steam train which passses through
Crianlarich on the West Highland line.
The children always enjoy a trip to the
station and a drink at the tea-room.
Parents evenings will be held on
Mon 6th Nov Crianlarich Nursery 3-7pm
Wed 8th Nov  Killin Nursery 3-7pm

Julie and Lucy

Killin Primary 5 meet celebrity golfer
On Thursday 22 June P5 had a day at
Gleneagles following their Introductory
Level Clubgolf.  Some had coaching and
fun playing with the Clubgolf team.
Imagine our surprise when we got the
“Full Monty”.  We got to meet one of
Scotland’s top professional Golfers.  We
all got his autograph and we think some
of our parents were just a little bit
jealous.

Meeting with author
Children in P5, 6 and 7 from Killin,
Crianlarich, Strathyre and Lochearnhead
schools all gathered in Killin School to
meet Keith Charters.  Keith is an author
who writes for children and adults.  The
funding for this event came from the
Scottish Book Trust.  As well as working
with the author the children had the
opportunity to participate in some
unusual physical activities involving
giant air balls, circus skills and a
parachute.  A fun and inspirational day
for all involved.

Killin Primary School Pupil Council

(see pictures on page 34)

Killin and Crianlarich Nursery 

We made the most of the good weather this summer and
took children on various short trips.  Here are a group up

Stronaclachan with binoculars to bird watch.

School Events

Eureka Christmas shop 2006
Main Street (opposite fruit shop)

KILLIN   077660 20094

OPENING MONDAY NOV  6TH
OPEN MON TO FRI 12noon TO 5 & SAT 10 TO 5 

Christmas lights, trees, candles, decorations, calendars, and lots lots more... 
order games, toys and prezzies now...

shop local save petrol, parking and the crowds..
Discount for bulk buys

Please feel free to come and browse



34

Killin Primary School

Miss  S. McMinn P1/2

Miss E. Connelly P4/5

Mrs J. Hamilton 
Support for Learning

Mrs. Jane Anderson
School Cook

New P1
Back Ben McLarty, Peter Hayes
Ruairidh Munro
Middle Tyler Montgomery-Windsor
Joshua Douglas
Front Beth Allan, Erin Rosendale
Amy Forster

Children from local schools meet
author Keith Charters (page 33)

P5 at Gleneagles with 
Colin Montgomerie (page 33)

NNeewwNNeeww
NNeeww

NNeeww

NNeeww



35

C raigA rd  H otel
aanndd  FF iisshheerrss  BB aarr

7  Rooms  -  All  en-ssuite,  Licensed  Restaurant,  Live  entertainment  

STB  3  Star
Main Street, Killin

Tel: 01567 820285    Fax: 01567 820025
email craigardhotel@btconnect.com

www.craigardhotel.com

Open  All  Year  Round

MAUREEN H. GAULD
&

The Killin Gallery
Wide  Range  of  

Antiques,  
Fine  Art  &  Curios  

on  Display

Craiglea, Main Street, Killin
Tel: (01567) 820 475 - Shop

820605 - House

Then  and  Now

Ben Lawers from the head of Loch Tay

Are You a Carer?
Killin Medical Practice is currently working with Stirling Carers Centre to identify and support Carers within our Practice.
An unpaid Carer is someone who looks after a family member, partner or friend who has an illness or disability or who is elderly
or frail and who needs help.
We feel that caring for someone is an important and valuable role in the community and recognise that it is often a 24 hour job,
which can be very demanding and isolating for the Carer.  
We believe Carers should receive appropriate support by way of access to accurate information on a range of topics such as
entitlement to benefits and respite care and, not least, a listening ear when things get too much.
Please contact the Practice to let us know if you are a Carer so that we can update our records, provide details of services and
offer you support to help you in your caring role.

We look forward to hearing from you.



Morag & Neil MacKenzie celebrate
25 years of marriage.  They tied the
knot on 10th October 1981

36

We can supply ALL your garden needs
• Chainsaws • Trimmers • Strimmers  • Mowers • Edgers 
• Bars • Chains • Safety Clothing • Boots • Overalls • Oils

FULL REPAIR & SERVICE FACILITIES
For Special Prices contact Gordon or Steve on

Workshop: Phone: 01567 820840 Fax: 01567 820808
Gordon Aitken: Home: 01567 820249 Mobile: 01887 830548
Steve Bennett: Home: 01887 830548 Mobile: 07798 718707

Email: info@abs-scotland.co.uk
www.abs-scotland.co.uk

A & B Services (Scotland)
Main Street, Killin Perthshire FK21 8UW

Forestry & Agricultural Engineers

***
Repairs to Forestry, Agricultural and Plant Machinery

Hydraulic Hose Service
Gates, Railings, Cattle Grids etc.

Stitt Brothers
Building

Contractors
Painters and
Decorators

Established 1952

Station Road, Killin, FK21 8UH
Telephone: (01567) 820344

Fax: (01567) 820944 

Special Occasions
Guess whose Silver

Anniversary?
Colin Cruickshank  

75 on 11th July
Colin is well known to locals through
his long association with Firbush.
He has been involved with Firbush
since it first opened and although he
retired in 1996, he still assists with
some of the courses. In June he
spent two weeks sailing in Turkey
and returned to find his garden full of
Colin lookalikes ready to party!  His
son, Malcolm, bought him the Killin
News for his birthday and the photo
shows him looking through it during
a lull in the festivities.  

May Cruickshank

Colin



Elizabeth Devaney graduated in
July with a First Class Honours

Degree in Software Engineering at
Napier University Edinburgh.
Elizabeth is the daughter of

William and Elizabeth Devaney of
Crianlarich

37

CongratulationsCongratulations

A Highland charge (above) at the
wedding of Sandra Campbell and
Willie Taylor (seen left with an
uninvited guest) at Killin Parish

Church 25th August 

Mairi MacPherson
photographed with parents

John and Margaret,
married to 

Jonathan Keddie from Skye
at Balquhidder Church on

25th August

Marion Jean Stewart 
granddaughter of Jean McLarty
graduated with MA (Hons) in 

History/Economic and Social History 
in June from 

the University of Glasgow

Caitlyn Campbell with her new
brother Alexander 

born 31st July

Laura Sarah Louise Hill born 5th
Aug seen with father Simon, 

grandfather Bill 
and sister Lydia

NNeeww AArrrriivvaallss

Georgia Kane with mum Linda
latest granddaughter for 
Jim & Frances Cushley 

Total Images

Total Images



38

Down
1. Strudel gets upset after losing 50 and becomes a  

household cleaner (6)
2. Remove period of self denial from superb and do very

well (5)
3. Uncommon but some beef eaters like it thus (4)
5. The animal lurks in the portals at Ian’s home (8)
6. Dual gin mixed when feeling lethargic (7)
7. He hangs around (6)

Solution to 93
Across 1 lycra 4 attest 9 unicorn 10 okapi 11 rapt 12 extract 
13 nil 14 echo 16 need 18 bag 20 airmail 21 oval 24 hemel 25
macadam 26 unless 27 drama
Down 1 louvre 2 crimp 3 avow 5 trotting 6 emanate 7 taints 
8 angel 13 notables 15 caramel 17 cachou 18 blame 19 alumna
22 vodka 23 acid 

Crossword by Scorpio
Across
1.  A medical person with hearing aid may be dull (5)
4.  The foreign office go to the wall to give the earth a rest (6)
9.  Dry wine sure oddly frees from danger (7)
10. Biblical mount (5)
11. Sometimes jellied in steel saucepans (4)
12. Show interest then use badly (7)
13. Keeps man and beast warm (3)
14. Initially zircons expect real opportunity with low 

temperature (4)
16. Government adviser (4)
18. Twenty hundredweights imperial (3)
20. Hat can be efficient (7)
21. Small needlecase (4)
24. Temporary film part (5)
25. Perceive by upsetting cinders (7)
26. Inflorescence occuring in lilac and grape plants (6)
27. Radio waves from either direction (5)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8

9 10

11 12

13

14 15 16

17 18 19

20 21 22

23

24 25

26 27

The Real Food Café, Main Street, Tyndrum, FK20 8RY
www.therealfoodcafe.com 

Fish and chips.  Burgers made from local meat, curries, barn reared chicken,
handmade pies, homemade soup, salads, scones, muffins, ice cream, fresh made

fruit and vegi juice, fabulous coffee, chocolate and teas

We always look forward to welcoming the familiar faces from the local community
Please make us aware as you will then 

qualify for a 10% local discount off your total bill

Have a great night out - we are licensed   

We are open seven days a week from breakfast until 10 pm

ΤΜ

8.   A showy flower (5)
13. Shows patience and tolerance (8)
15. Pay them haphazardly to have sensitivity (7)
17. Bill with small coin becomes brogue (6)
18. Roosevelt toy (5)
19. Formal repast (6)
22. All the rage in fashion (5)
23. Employer (4)



39

October
8 “Nuts About Squirrels” National Park event Strathyre 12 noon to 4pm Booking essential 01567 830430
11 AGM Tiddlers & Toddlers Killin Hotel 8pm
13 Heritage meeting Lesser Hall  “Selected Placenames in Breadalbane” Speaker Gregor Hutchison 8pm 
16 Bracken Festival Crannog reduced entry fee for those bring a sack of bracken 11am - 4pm
6 Church Guild meeting Church Community Rooms Speaker Howard Espie House of Cantle 2pm
25 Herb Society Cookery with Mike Cullen, River Room The Pitlochry Theatre 10.30am
27 Flu Clinic and coffee morning McLaren Hall morning
28 Community Workshop Lesser Hall 10am - 2pm
28 Country Western Night McLaren Hall Doors open 7.30pm
31 Celtic Samhain Festival Crannog (family event) Booking essential Tel 01887 830583 6pm - 8pm
November 
2 SWRI meeting Travellers Tales with Jess Smith (Gentlemen welcome to attend) 7.30pm 
3 Heritage meeting Lesser Hall “Perthshire Picts” Speaker Mark Hall Perth Museum 8pm
4 “Enchanted Forest” National Park event Tyndrum 11am - 3pm Booking essential 01567 830430
5 “Weaving with Wood” Crannog (family event) 11am-3pm
7 AGM of the McLaren Hall committee evening
11 WRI Whist Drive in aid of the MacMillan Nurses Lesser Hall 7.30pm
16 Church Guild meeting Church Community Rooms Speaker Capt Carol Tucker Salvation Army 2pm
17 “Drover Tales and the trek to Crieff” Breadalbane Heritage Society Grandtully Hall 7.30pm
18 Annual Wild Harvest Food and Drink Fair Crannog 11am-3pm
25 Coffee Morning in aid of Cancer Research UK Lesser Hall morning
25 Herb Society AGM
25 Trivial Pursuits Night Killin Drama Club  McLaren Hall evening

Guides
Wednesdays
7.30pm - 9pm

Quilters Group
Wednesdays
Church Hall 2pm

Brownies
Mondays
Church Hall 6pm

Badminton
Mondays McLaren Hall
Juniors S1-S6 6-7pm
Adults 7-10pm

Carpet Bowls
Mondays
McLaren Hall
7.30pm

Tuesday Club
Church Hall 2pm

Highland Dancing
Tuesdays 
Crianlarich Hall
3 classes 4.30 - 7.30
Tel Aileen 01301 704283

Virtual Learning Centre
Lesser Hall
Thursday
10am - 4pm

What’s On in Killin and District

Which bin 
which week?

Week beginning
9  Oct brown
16 Oct grey/green
23 Oct brown
30 Oct grey/green
6  Nov brown
13 Nov grey/green
20 Nov brown
27 Nov grey/green
4  Dec brown

ADVERTISERS INDEX
24/7 Cars 11
A&B Services 36
Aberfeldy Opticians 15
Anderson, Andrew & Sons 24
Back Pain Clinic 15
Ben Lawers Hotel 31
BL Decorators 12
Bookkeeping Services 33 
Booth Plant Hire 32
Bridge of Lochay Hotel 4
Capercaillie Restaurant 6
Care Dental 17
Central Scotland Rape Crisis 14
Christmas Fair 33
Coach House Hotel 20
Craigard 35
Crianlarich Store 17
Cruachan Restaurant 12
Enerfoil 16
Eureka Christmas Shop 33
Fabric Studio, The 27
Forster Electrical 36
Fraser, A.C. 19
Gatehouse Nursery 29
Gauld, Maureen 35
Gaulds Funeral Directors 27
Glenfernate Fresh Meat 33
Gourlay, D. Butchers 28
Grant, Charles 27
Grant & Welsh 35

Grants Laundry 23
Green Welly Stop 10
Heavenly Scents 32
Hair at Home 11
Homer 9
Jasmine Beauty 8
Killin Community Futures 5
Killin Hotel  30
Killin Kutz 17
Killin Library 29
Lix Toll Garage 25
Loch Tay Highland Lodges 40
Loch Tay Pottery 15
McAllister, Eric 9
Macfarlane Gray 23
McRobbie, Douglas 8
Moor, Pete 9
Murphy, Tom  19
News First 28
Post Office 22
Real Food Café 38
Rob Roy Homes 24
Royal Bank of Scotland 18
Rural Stirling Housing 22
Shutters 26
STEP 19
Stitt Brothers 36
Total Images 26
Town & Country Catering 8
Your Computer Manager 13

Gone Fishing



40

by Killin, Loch Tay, Perthshire

The beautifully situated waterside Boathouse
Restaurant and Bar offers a warm and inviting

atmosphere with uninterrupted views over Loch Tay.
Open fireplace together with a varied and imaginative

menu freshly prepared by our resident chef.  
Stunning loch views and friendly service assure an

ideal venue for that special occasion or friendly
get-together.

Children are welcome

SUMMER
OPENING
HOURS

Open Every Day
Monday - Wednesday

11.00am - 11.30pm

Thursday
11.00am - midnight

Friday & Saturday
11.00am - 01.00am 

Sunday
Midday - 11.30pm

Food served:
Lunch 

12.00 - 2.30pm

Snacks 
2.30pm - 6.30pm

Dinner 
6.00pm - 9.30pm

BOOKING HIGHLY
RECOMMENDED

Telephone: 
01567 820853

or 01567 820323


